
Berkshire Toy Company - Raw Data
actual budgeted actual mix budgeted mix

revenues
retail selling price 49 49
internet selling price 42 42
wholesale selling price 32 32
retail sales volume 174965 238000 53.74% 85.00%
internet sales volume 105429 32.38% 0.00%
wholesales sales volume 45162 42000 13.87% 15.00%
total sales volume 325556 280000

actual quantity actual price
standard 
quantity standard price input bud. production

actual inputs 
per unit of 

output (NA)
acrylic fabric 7910 32.4174 0.02381 35 per bolt 280,000 0.024
acrylic eyes 661248 0.19 2 0.19 per eye 2.031
plastic joints 1937023 0.127 5 0.14 per joint 5.950
polyster filling 344165 1.31 0.9 1.45 per pound 1.057
woven label 328447 0.05 1 0.05 each 1.009
designer box 315854 0.22 1 0.24 each 0.970
accessories 325556 0.20277 1 0.12 each 1.000
sewing 189211 8.17 0.5 8 hour 0.581
stuffing and cutting 104117 8.17 0.3 8 hour 0.320
assembly 121054 8.17 0.3 8 hour 0.372
dressing and packaging 34615 8.17 0.1 8 hour 0.106
total hours 448997 336000 static budget actual costs
variable overhead 448997 3.843377 1.2 3.114 per DLH 1,046,304$      1,725,665$      
fixed overhead 658897 1.2 1.97 661,920$         658,897$         
variable selling 325556 5.712055683 1 4.351 1,218,280$      1,859,594$      
fixed selling 5023192 15.94               4,463,000$      5,023,192$      
administrative expenses 1123739 4.01                 1,124,000$      1,123,739$      

Berkshire Toy Company - Detailed Variance Analysis
1 2 3 4

Actual

Flexible 
Budget 

Variances 
Flexible Budget     

(Actual Mix)
Sales Mix 
Variance 

Flexible Budget 
(Budgeted Mix)

Sales Quantity 
Variance

Master        
(Static)           
Budget

(1-2) (2-3) (3-4)
Units sold 325,556 325,556 325,556 280,000

P A M A Q A P B M A Q A P B M B Q A P B M B Q B

Revenues
retail 8,573,285 0 8,573,285 (4,986,122) 13,559,407 1,897,407 11,662,000
internet 4,428,018 0 4,428,018 4,428,018 0 0 0
wholesale 1,445,184 0 1,445,184 (117,485) 1,562,669 218,669 1,344,000

Total Revenue 14,446,487 0 14,446,487 (675,589) 15,122,076 2,116,076 13,006,000

Actual     
P A N A Q A

Price 
Variances           

(2-1) P B N A Q A

Efficiency 
Variance             

(3-2)
Flexible Budget 

P B N B Q A

Sales Volume 
Variance           

(4-3)
Master Budget 

P B N B Q B

Direct Materials:
acrylic fabric 256,422 20,428 276,850 (5,548) 271,302 (37,964) 233,338
acrylic eyes 125,637 0 125,637 (1,926) 123,711 (17,311) 106,400
plastic joints 246,002 25,181 271,183 (43,294) 227,889 (31,889) 196,000
polyster filling 450,856 48,183 499,039 (74,189) 424,851 (59,451) 365,400
woven label 16,422 0 16,422 (145) 16,278 (2,278) 14,000
designer box 69,488 6,317 75,805 2,328 78,133 (10,933) 67,200
accessories 66,013 (26,946) 39,067 0 39,067 (5,467) 33,600

Total Direct Materials 1,230,840 73,164 1,304,004 (122,773) 1,181,231 (165,293) 1,015,938
Direct Labor:

sewing 1,545,854 (32,166) 1,513,688 (211,464) 1,302,224 (182,224) 1,120,000
stuffing and cutting 850,636 (17,700) 832,936 (51,602) 781,334 (109,334) 672,000
assembly 989,011 (20,579) 968,432 (187,098) 781,334 (109,334) 672,000
dressing and packaging 282,805 (5,885) 276,920 (16,475) 260,445 (36,445) 224,000

Total Direct Labor 3,668,305 (76,329) 3,591,976 (466,638) 3,125,338 (437,338) 2,688,000

Variable Overheads 1,725,665 (327,488) 1,398,177 (181,639) 1,216,538 (170,234) 1,046,304
Total Variable Production Costs 6,624,810 (330,654) 6,294,156 (771,050) 5,523,106 (772,864) 4,750,242

Variable Selling Expense 1,859,594 (443,100) 1,416,494 0 1,416,494 (198,214) 1,218,280
Total Variable Expenses 8,484,404 (773,754) 7,710,650 (771,050) 6,939,601 (971,079) 5,968,522

Contribution Margin 5,962,083 (773,754) 6,735,837 (1,446,639) 8,182,476 1,144,998 7,037,478

P A N A Q A P B N B Q B P B N B Q B P B N B Q B P B N B Q A

Fixed Costs:
mfg overheads 658,897 3,023 661,920 0 661,920 0 661,920 769,614
selling 5,023,192 (560,192) 4,463,000 0 4,463,000 0 4,463,000
admin 1,123,739 261 1,124,000 0 1,124,000 0 1,124,000

Total Fixed Costs 6,805,828 (556,908) 6,248,920 0 6,248,920 0 6,248,920

Operating Income (843,745) (1,330,662) 486,917 (1,446,639) 1,933,556 1,144,998 788,558

Total Master (Static) Budget Variance = (1,632,303)



Breakdown of variances

P A N A Q A
Price/Rate 
Variances P B N A Q A

Quantity/Efficien
cy Variances P B N B Q A

Direct Materials:
acrylic fabric 256,422 20,428 276,850 (5,548) 271,302
acrylic eyes 125,637 0 125,637 (1,926) 123,711
plastic joints 246,002 25,181 271,183 (43,294) 227,889
polyster filling 450,856 48,183 499,039 (74,189) 424,851
woven label 16,422 0 16,422 (145) 16,278
designer box 69,488 6,317 75,805 2,328 78,133
accessories 66,013 (26,946) 39,067 0 39,067

Total Direct Materials 1,230,840 73,164 1,304,004 (122,773) 1,181,231
Direct Labor:

sewing 1,545,854 (32,166) 1,513,688 (211,464) 1,302,224
stuffing and cutting 850,636 (17,700) 832,936 (51,602) 781,334
assembly 989,011 (20,579) 968,432 (187,098) 781,334
dressing and packaging 282,805 (5,885) 276,920 (16,475) 260,445

Total Direct Labor 3,668,305 (76,329) 3,591,976 (466,638) 3,125,338

Variable Overheads 1,725,665 (327,488) 1,398,177 (181,639) 1,216,538
Total Variable Costs 6,624,810 (330,654) 6,294,156 (771,050) 5,523,106

Total Flexible Budget Variance = (1,101,704)
Purchasing - David Hall
Production - Bill Wilford

Bonus Calculations
Bonus Base Rate Bonus

David Hall (Purchasing Dept)
Materials price variances:

acrylic fabric 20,428
acrylic eyes 0
plastic joints 25,181
polyster filling 48,183
woven label 0
designer box 6,317
accessories (26,946)

73,164$           20% 14,633$           
Rita Smith (Marketing Dept)
Actual Net revenue:

Actual Revenue 14,446,487
Variable Selling Expenses (1,859,594)
Fixed Selling Expenses (5,023,192)

7,563,701
Budgeted Net revenue:

Budgeted Revenue 13,006,000
Variable Selling Expenses (1,218,280)
Fixed Selling Expenses (4,463,000)

7,324,720
238,981$         10% 23,898$           

Bill Wilford (Production Dept)
Production efficiency variances:
Direct materials:

acrylic fabric (5,548)
acrylic eyes (1,926)
plastic joints (43,294)
polyster filling (74,189)
woven label (145)
designer box 2,328
accessories 0

Direct Labor: (466,638)
Variable Overhead: (181,639)

Production rate/spending variances:
Direct Labor Rate: (76,329)
Variable Overhead Spending: (327,488)
Fixed Overhead Spending: 3,023

(1,171,844)$     3% -$                 

Summary
Bonus Base Rate Bonus

David Hall (Purchasing Dept) 73,164$           20% 14,633$           
Rita Smith (Marketing Dept) 238,981$         10% 23,898$           
Bill Wilford (Production Dept) (1,171,844)$     3% -$                 


